

NOTICE OF CANCELATION

CITY OF SAN FERNANDO **CITY COUNCIL** REGULAR MEETING OF MONDAY, JULY 3, 2023 – 6:00PM

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBER 117 MACNEIL STREET SAN FERNANDO, CALIFORNIA 91340

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to Government Code Section 54955 and 54955.1, the San Fernando City Council ("City Council") regular meeting of July 3, 2023 was cancelled and will not be held on the above date. The next Regular City Council Meeting will be on July 17, 2023.

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT the July 17, 2023 Regular Meeting agenda will include a Public Hearing that was originally scheduled for the July 3, 2023 Regular City Council Meeting.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF RESOLUTIONS TO CONTINUE MAINTENANCE OF THE CITY'S STREETLIGHTS, CONFIRMING THE ANNUAL ASSESSMENT AND APPROVING THE FINAL ENGINEER'S REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

Recommend that the City Council:

- a. Conduct a Public Hearing;
- b. Adopt a Resolution ordering the continued maintenance of the City's streetlights and confirming the annual assessment; and
- c. Adopt a Resolution approving the Final Engineer's Report for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Landscaping and Lighting Assessment District.

Julia Fritz, City Clerk

Signed and Posted: June 29, 2023 at 11:15 a.m.

Agendas and complete Agenda Packets (including staff reports and exhibits related to each item) are posted on the City's Internet website (www.sfcity.org). These are also available for public reviewing prior to a meeting in the City Clerk Department. Any public writings distributed by the City Council to at least a majority of the Councilmembers regarding any item on this regular meeting agenda will also be made available at the City Clerk Department at City Hall located at 117 Macneil Street, San Fernando, CA, 91340 during normal business hours. In addition, the City may also post such documents on the City's website at www.sfcity.org. In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, if you require a disability-related modification/accommodation to attend or participate in this meeting, including auxiliary aids or services please call the City Clerk Department at (818) 898-1204 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.